ASAHI KASEI [AK5482]
0160-E-04 ’97/11- 1 -
AK5482
10BIT 20MHz PIPELINE AD CONVERTER
General Description
AK5482 is a 10bit 20MHz  AD Converter with Pipeline Architecture.
By advanced CMOS Technology, high conversion performance is realized under low power
consumption at +3V single power supply.

ASAHI KASEI [AK5482]
0160-E-04 ’97/11- 2 -
���� Ordering Guide
AK5482         -20°C+85°C        24pin VSOP(0.65mm pitch)
���� Pin Layout
     **Specifications subject to change without notice
ASAHI KASEI [AK5482]
0160-E-04 ’97/11- 3 -
���� Pin/Function
Pin
No.
Pin
Name
IO Function
1 D0 O Digital Output D0(LSB)
Hi Impedance when OE or CE is high
2 D1 O Digital Output D1
Hi Impedance when OE or CE is high
3 D2 O Digital Output D2
Hi Impedance when OE or CE is high
4 D3 O Digital Output D3
Hi Impedance when OE or CE is high
5 D4 O Digital Output D4
Hi Impedance when OE or CE is high
6 DVSS P Digital Ground Pin
7 DVDD P Digital Power Supply Pin
8 D5 O Digital OUTPUT D5
Hi Impednace when OE or CE is high
9 D6 O Digital OUTPUT D6
Hi Impednace when OE or CE is high
10 D7 O Digital OUTPUT D7
Hi Impednace when OE or CE is high
11 D8 O Digital OUTPUT D8
Hi Impednace when OE or CE is high
12 D9 O Digital OUTPUT D9
Hi Impednace when OE or CE is high
13 CKI I Sampling Clock Input Pin
14 OE I Output Enable
Output (D0...D9) is active at OE=LOW, Hi Impedance when High
15 CE I Chip Enable (Power Down) Pin
Chip Operates at LOW, Power Down & Hi Impedance at High
16 AVDD P Analog Vdd
Analog Power Supply Pin
17 AVSS P ANALOG VSS
Analog Ground Pin
ASAHI KASEI [AK5482]
0160-E-04 ’97/11- 4 -
Pin
No.
Pin
Name
IO Function
18 VTOP IO VREF Top Voltage IO Pin (TYP.2V)
Analog Input (VIN) Upper Limit Vref Pin
Assigned to Input Pin under EXT mode
Connected to AVSS with a 1uF capacitor at INT mode
19 VREFP O Vref Pin for Internal cIrcuit (VREFP = VCOM + 0.25V)
Normally connected to AVSS with 1uF Capacitor
20 VCOM O REFERENCE CENTER (ADC COMMON)
Intefnal Circuit Common Voltage Output (typ.1.5V)
Normally connected to AVSS with 1uF Capacitor
21 VREFN O Vref Pin for Internal Circuit (VREFN = VCOM - 0.25V)
Normally connected to AVSS with 1uF Capacitor
22 VBOT IO VREF Bottom Voltage IO Pin (TYP.1V)
Analog Input (VIN) Lower Limit Vref Pin
Assigned to Input Pin under EXT mode
Connected to AVSS with a 1uF capacitor at INT mode
23 SEL I Operation Mode Selection Pin
Vref mode and Maximum Sampling Frequency are determined
VSS: Internal Vref(INT)Mode & 20MHz Mode
VBOT: External Vref(EXT)Mode & 20MHz Mode
VDD: Internal Vref(INT)Mode & 15MHz Mode
VTOP: External Vref(EXT)Mode & 15MHz Mode